
Reusable gel warm bottlesGB

The Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditional and Teddy are reusable gel filled warm bottles with a 
velvety, soft touch fabric finish for immediate and comfortable usage.
The product stays warm for several hours providing soothing heat for the body.
The gel is non-toxic and safe for the whole family. 

Hot therapy 
Heat helps to reduce muscle spasm and to decrease pain, soothes and relaxes.

• As body warmer or as bed warmer.
• For backache.
• Stomach ache.

After each heating knead pack to distribute heat evenly.

When to use

Preparation - Heat up only in microwave
TRADITIONAL
Lay product flat in microwave set to 640W 
and heat 3 x 1 min.

TEDDY
Lay product flat in microwave set to 
640W and heat 3 x 30 sec.

Natural therapeutic power of heat

Warnings and Precautions:
• For external use only.
• Do not sit or lean on the gel pack or apply excessive pressure as it may cause the pack to rupture 
 and/or leak. Do not use while sleeping.
• Do not use on broken or sensitive skin.
• People with known or suspected nerve or circulatory problems should not use this product unless 
 prescribed by physician.
• Heat may be sufficiently analgesic to produce local burns.
• Supervise use by children or people with cognitive disabilities.
• Do not use ColdHot Teddy as a toy.
• Stop application in case of any discomfort.
• If condition persists, consult your physician.
• Never heat the packs when folded or creased. Leakage may result. 
• Check for leaks before use.   
• Never use damaged pack. Throw away if leaking.
• Be careful when removing hot pack with bare hands from microwave. 
• If pack is too hot, wait for it to cool down before applying to body. 
• Packs will be damaged if overheated. 
• Do not heat in an oven or grill. 
• For unknown microwave oven power, please use the lowest power setting (defrost setting) and 
 warm up the product in 30 seconds steps.
Gel Pack Care Instructions:
The warm bottle can be washed by hand in a mild detergent. Do not scrub. Do not use alcohol or other 
solvents to clean the pack.
Disposal
Disposal of product in regular household waste.

Apply to the affected area for as long as is comfortable. Re-warm pack once it reaches 
room temperature.

• For common cold or flu symptoms.
• Period pain (Traditional).

Manufacturer

Explanation of symbols: 
Caution, 
see instructions for use Lot Number

xxxx yy 
Expiry Date: Year-month

Date of issue of the instruction
for use 12.2017

Bouillottes à gel réutilisables à chaudFR

Les bouillottes Nexcare™ à gel Traditional (Traditionnelle) et Teddy (Ourson) sont réutilisables. 
D'emploi immédiat et agréable grâce à leur enveloppe douceur velours, 
elles se réchauffent au micro ondes. Les bouillottes restent chaudes plusieurs heures pour une 
chaleur apaisante du corps. 
Le gel bleu est non toxique et sans danger pour toute la famille. 

Thermothérapie (Thérapie à chaud)
La chaleur aide à diminuer la douleur et à réduire le spasme musculaire, elle décontracte 
et relaxe.

• Pour réchauffer le corps ou le lit.
• Pour les douleurs du dos.
• Pour les maux d'estomac.

Entre chaque cycle, malaxer la bouillotte pour répartir la chaleur.

Quand utiliser les bouillottes Nexcare™ ?

Mise en température : réchauffer uniquement au micro-ondes
TRADITIONAL (Traditionnelle)
Placer la bouillotte à plat dans le 
micro-ondes réglé à 640W et chauffer 
selon 3 cycles de 1 minute.

TEDDY (Ourson)
Placer la bouillotte à plat dans le micro-ondes 
réglé à 640W et chauffer selon 3 cycles de 
30 secondes.

La thérapie naturelle par l'apport de chaleur

Mises en garde et précautions d'emploi :
• Utilisation externe uniquement.
• Ne pas s'asseoir ni se coucher sur la bouillotte, ne pas exercer une pression excessive qui pourrait 
 rompre/percer l'enveloppe de la bouillotte et provoquer des fuites du gel, ne pas utiliser en dormant.
• Ne pas utiliser sur peau lésée ou sensible.
• Les personnes sujettes (ou susceptibles de l'être) à des troubles de la circulation du sang ou souffrant 
 de neuropathie sensitive ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit à moins qu'il ne leur ait été prescrit par un 
 médecin ou spécialiste.
• Attention : la chaleur peut être suffisamment analgésique pour provoquer des brûlures.
• Surveiller l’utilisation du produit chez les enfants ou chez les personnes porteuses d’un handicap cognitif.
• Ne pas utiliser comme un jouet la bouillotte Nexcare™ ColdHot Teddy (ourson).
• Arrêter immédiatement l’utilisation du produit en cas d’apparition de toute sensation gênante ou 
 désagréable.
• Si la gêne ou la douleur persiste, consulter un médecin.
• Ne jamais réchauffer une bouillotte pliée ou fissurée, ou présentant des signes d'usure, il pourrait en 
 résulter des fuites de gel.
• Vérifier que le coussin ne fuit pas avant utilisation.     
• Ne jamais utiliser un coussin endommagé. Jeter le coussin si vous constatez une fuite.
• Attention à ne pas se brûler lors de la manipulation à mains nues dans le four micro-ondes.
• Si la bouillotte est trop chaude attendre qu'elle refroidisse avant d'appliquer sur le corps.
• La bouillotte sera endommagée si elle est surchauffée. 
• Ne pas réchauffer dans un four ou gril traditionnel.
• Si la puissance du micro ondes est inconnue, utiliser la plus basse (mode décongélation) et chauffer 
 par cycles de 30 secondes.
Entretien de la bouillotte :
La bouillotte peut être lavée à la main avec un détergent doux. Ne pas gratter, ni frotter avec une brosse, 
ne pas utiliser d'alcool ou autres solvants pour la nettoyer.
Mise au rebut : 
Les bouillottes Nexcare™ peuvent être éliminées dans le circuit habituel de déchets ménagers.

Utiliser sur la zone douloureuse tant que la bouillotte ne génère pas d'inconfort. Chauffer à 
nouveau dès que la bouillotte est à température ambiante.

• Pour les syndromes courants du rhume ou de la grippe.
• Pour les douleurs menstruelles, règles 
 (version Traditional).

Fabricant

Explication des symboles : 
Attention, consulter 
le mode d'emploi N° de Lot

xxxx yy 
Date d'expiration : Année - Mois

Date de la dernière révision de
la présente notice : 12.2017

Gel-Wärmflasche, wiederverwendbarDE

Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditional und Teddy sind wiederverwendbare, mit Gel gefüllte 
Wärmflaschen mit samtweicher Oberfläche für den sofortigen und komfortablen Gebrauch.
Das Produkt spendet dem Körper anhaltende, wohltuende Wärme über mehrere Stunden.
Das Gel ist ungiftig und sicher für die gesamte Familie. 

Wärmetherapie
Wärme hilft, Muskelkrämpfe zu lösen, lindert Schmerzen, beruhigt und entspannt.

• Als Körperwärmer oder als Bettflasche.
• Bei Rückenschmerzen. 
• Bei Bauch-/ Magenschmerzen.

Produkt nach jedem Aufwärmschritt gut durchkneten, um die Wärme gleichmäßig zu verteilen.

Anwendung

Gebrauchsanweisung - Ausschließlich in der Mikrowelle erwärmen
TRADITIONAL
Produkt flach in die Mikrowelle legen, 
Leistungsstufe 640 Watt einstellen und 
schrittweise 3 mal 1 Minute lang 
erwärmen.

TEDDY
Produkt flach in die Mikrowelle legen, 
Leistungsstufe 640 Watt einstellen und 
schrittweise 3 mal 30 Sekunden erwärmen.

Die natürliche therapeutische Kraft der Wärme

Warnhinweise:
• Nur zur äußeren Anwendung.
• Nicht auf die Wärmflasche setzen, dagegen lehnen oder übermäßigen Druck ausüben, weil dies zu 
 Beschädigungen und/ oder undichten Stellen führen kann. Auch deshalb nicht während des Schlafs 
 anwenden.
• Nicht auf verletzter oder empfindlicher Haut anwenden.
• Verwendung dieses Produktes bei Personen mit bekannten oder vermuteten Nervenschädigungen 
 oder Kreislaufproblemen nur nach Rücksprache mit dem Arzt.
• Hitze kann zu lokalen Verbrennungen führen.
• Anwendung bei Kindern oder Menschen mit geistigen Behinderungen nur unter Aufsicht.
• ColdHot Teddy nicht als Spielzeug verwenden.
• Beim Auftreten von Unbehagen, Anwendung beenden.
• Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden oder Unannehmlichkeiten, Arzt konsultieren.
•  Kompresse während des Erwärmens niemals falten oder knicken. Dies kann zu Undichtigkeit führen.
• Vor der Anwendung die Dichtigkeit prüfen.   
• Beschädigte Kompressen nicht mehr verwenden. Bei Undichtigkeit entsorgen.
•  Vorsicht beim Herausnehmen des heißen Produktes mit bloßen Händen aus der Mikrowelle.
•  Falls die Kompresse zu heiß ist, vor der Anwendung abkühlen lassen.
•  Überhitzen kann zu Beschädigungen der Kompresse führen.
•  Nicht im Backofen oder Grill erhitzen.
•  Bei unbekannter Mikrowellen-Leistung, niedrigste Leistungsstufe (Auftaustufe) einstellen und das 
 Produkt in 30-Sekunden-Schritten erwärmen.
Pflegehinweise
Handwäsche mit milder Seife. Nicht schrubben und keine Scheuermittel verwenden. Keinen Alkohol 
oder andere Lösungsmittel zum Reinigen verwenden.
Entsorgung
Das Produkt kann über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Auf die betroffene Körperstelle auflegen, solange es sich angenehm anfühlt. 
Sobald die Wärmflasche Raumtemperatur erreicht hat, erneut aufwärmen.

• Bei klassischen Grippe- und 
 Erkältungssymptomen.
• Bei Menstruationsbeschwerden.

Hersteller

Symbolerklärungen: 
Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten Lot Nummer

xxxx yy 
Verfalldatum: Jahr - Monat

Datum der letzten Änderung an der
Gebrauchsanweisung: 12.2017

Borsa termica riutilizzabile con gelIT

Nexcare™ ColdHot Warm Bottle Traditional e Teddy sono borse termiche contenenti gel, 
riutilizzabili e rivestite di un tessuto vellutato, morbido al tatto per un utilizzo immediato e 
confortevole. Il prodotto rimane caldo per diverse ore fornendo al corpo un piacevole tepore. 
Il gel è atossico e sicuro per tutta la famiglia.

Terapia a caldo
Il calore aiuta a ridurre gli spasmi muscolari, lenisce il dolore e rilassa.

• Per riscaldare il corpo o il letto.
• Dolori alla schiena.
• Dolori allo stomaco.

Dopo ogni riscaldamento maneggiare il cuscino per distribuire uniformemente il calore.

Quando usare ColdHot Warm Bottle Traditional e Teddy

Preparazione - Riscaldare solo in forno a microonde
TRADITIONAL
Collocare il cuscino in posizione orizzontale 
nel forno a microonde impostato a 640W e 
scaldare 3 volte per 1 minuto.

TEDDY
Collocare il cuscino in posizione orizzontale 
nel forno a microonde impostato a 640W e 
scaldare 3 volte per 30 secondi.

Potere terapeutico naturale del caldo

Avvertenze e precauzioni:
• Solo per uso esterno. 
• Non sedersi o appoggiarsi sul cuscino, o applicarvi un'eccessiva pressione, perché potrebbe 
 causarne la rottura. Inoltre non usare durante il sonno.
• Non utilizzare su cute lesa o sensibile. 
• Le persone che hanno sospetti o accertati problemi circolatori o nervosi, non dovrebbero 
 utilizzare questo prodotto, se non sotto prescrizione medica. 
• Il calore potrebbe avere un effetto sufficientemente analgesico da causare scottature locali. 
• Si raccomanda la supervisione di un adulto qualora il prodotto fosse usato su bambini o su 
 persone con disabilità cognitive. 
• Non utilizzare ColdHot Teddy come un giocattolo. 
• Interrompere l'uso in caso di disagio. 
• Se i sintomi persistono consultare il medico. 
• Non riscaldare i cuscini piegati o stropicciati, potrebbero crearsi rotture
• Prima dell'uso, verificare la presenza di eventuali perdite.  
• Non utilizzare mai una confezione danneggiata. In caso di perdite, gettarla.
• Porre attenzione nel rimuovere a mani nude i cuscini caldi dal microonde. 
• Se il cuscino è troppo caldo, lasciarlo raffreddare prima di applicarlo sul corpo.
• I cuscini si possono danneggiare con il surriscaldamento.
• Non scaldare in forni convenzionali o con il grill.
• Nel caso di forno a microonde con potenza non conosciuta, utilizzare la potenza più bassa 
 (modalità scongelamento) e riscaldare il cuscino a intervalli di 30 secondi.
Istruzioni per la conservazione:
I cuscini possono essere lavati a mano con detergenti non aggressivi. Non strofinare o grattare. 
Non usare alcool o altri solventi per pulire i cuscini.
Smaltimento
Il prodotto può essere smaltito tra i normali rifiuti domestici.

Applicare sull'area interessata fino a quando è ben tollerato. Riscaldare il cuscino quando 
ritorna a temperatura ambiente.

• Per i sintomi del raffreddore e dell'influenza.
• Dolori mestruali (Traditional).

Fabbricante

Spiegazione dei simboli: 
Attenzione, leggere le 
istruzioni per l’uso Numero di Lotto

xxxx yy 
Data di scadenza: anno-mese

Data dell'ultimo aggiornamento
delle istruzioni per l'uso 12.2017

Bolsas de calor de gel caliente reutilizablesES

Las bolsas de calor Nexcare™ ColdHot Tradictional y Teddy son reutilizables, están 
rellenas de gel y tienen un acabado aterciopelado y suave; además, son cómodas y de uso 
inmediato. 
El producto mantiene el calor durante varias horas proporcionándole una agradable 
sensación de bienestar. 
El gel azul es seguro para todos los miembros de la familia y no contiene componentes 
tóxicos. 

Terapia con calor
El calor ayuda a reducir los tirones musculares, el dolor, los calambres y relaja.

• Para entrar en calor o calentar la cama.
• Para el dolor de espalda.
• Dolor de estómago.

Tras cada calentamiento amase el producto para distribuir el calor uniformemente.

Cuándo usarlas

Preparación - Caliente solo en el microondas
TRADITIONAL
Coloque el producto en el microondas, 
póngalo a 640W y caliente durante 
1 minuto. Repita la operaciòn hasta tres 
veces si lo considera necesario.

TEDDY
Coloque el producto en el microondas, 
póngalo a 640W y durante 30 segundos. 
Repita la operaciòn hasta tres veces si 
lo considera necesario.

Terapia natural con calor

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Solo para uso tópico.
• No se siente o apoye sobre la bolsa de gel ni aplique una presión excesiva porque podría romper el 
 producto o crearle fugas. Tampoco lo utilice mientras duerme.
• No lo utilice sobre piel irritada o sensible.
• Las personas con (posibles) problemas circulatorios o nerviosos no deben hacer uso de este 
 producto, salvo prescripción médica.
• El calor podría llegar a producir quemaduras locales.
• Supervise su uso cuando se trate de niños y personas con discapacidades cognitivas.
• ColdHot Teddy no es un juguete.
• Interrumpa la aplicación en caso de malestar de cualquier tipo.
• En caso de que las molestias persistan, consulte a su médico. 
• No caliente el producto arrugado o plegado. Podrían producirse fugas.
• Compruebe si hay fugas antes de usarlo.    
• No utilice nunca una bolsa dañada. Deséchelo si tiene alguna fuga.
• Tenga cuidado al sacar el producto caliente del agua o el microondas con las manos desnudas.
• En caso de que el producto esté demasiado caliente, espere a que se enfríe antes de aplicar sobre 
 el cuerpo.
• Si se calienta en exceso el producto, puede dañarse.
• No lo caliente en horno o grill.
• Si desconoce la potencia de su horno microondas, utilice la opción con la potencia más baja (opción 
 descongelado) y caliente el producto en periodos de 30 segundos.
Instrucciones de lavado de la bolsa
Puede lavar la bolsa a mano con un detergente suave. No utilice alcohol u otros disolventes.
Como deshechar el producto
Deposítelo en la basura habitual.

Aplíqueselo en la zona afectada durante el tiempo que estime oportuno. Vuelva a calentar 
el producto una vez alcance la temperatura ambiente.

• En caso de resfriado común o síntomas 
 de gripe.
• Periodo menstrual (Tradicional).

Fabricante

Explicación de los símbolos: 
Precaución: consulte las 
instrucciones de uso Número de lote

xxxx yy 
Fecha de caducidad: mes-año

Fecha de emisión de las instrucciones
de uso 12.2017

Herbruikbare warme gelkruikenNL

De Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditional en Teddy zijn herbruikbare met gel gevulde warme 
kruiken met een voor de huid aangename fluweelzachte stof voor direct en comfortabel 
gebruik. Het product blijft enkele uren warm en geeft een weldadige warmte voor het 
lichaam. 
De blauwe gel is niet-toxisch en veilig voor de gehele familie. 

Warmtetherapie
Warmte geeft verlichting bij spierspasmen en vermindert pijn, verzacht en ontspant.

• Om het lichaam of bed op te warmen.
• Rugpijn.
• Buikpijn.

Na iedere verwarming gelkompres kneden om warmte gelijkmatig te verdelen.

Gebruik

Voorbereiding - Opwarmen alleen in magnetron
TRADITIONEEL
Leg het product plat in de magnetron op 
640W en warm op in 3 x 1 min.

TEDDY
Leg het product plat in de magnetron op 
640W en warm op in 3 x 30 sec.

Natuurlijke therapeutische werking van warmte

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Uitsluitend voor extern gebruik.   
• Niet op het gelkompres zitten of leunen, noch grote druk erop uitoefenen, omdat het 
 gelkompres kan scheuren of lekken. Ook niet gebruiken tijdens het slapen.
• Niet gebruiken op een beschadigde of gevoelige huid. 
• Indien u zenuw- of bloedsomloopproblemen heeft of een vermoeden hiervan, mag u dit 
 product niet gebruiken, tenzij voorgeschreven door de arts. 
• Warmte werkt pijnstillend en kan zo ongemerkt plaatselijke brandwonden veroorzaken. 
• Houd toezicht op het gebruik door kinderen of mensen met een cognitieve handicap. 
• ColdHot Teddy niet als speelgoed gebruiken. 
• Stop het gebruik in geval van enig ongemak. 
• Als de toestand aanhoudt, raadpleeg dan uw arts. 
• Kompres nooit verwarmen wanneer dit gekreukt of geplooid is. Lekkage kan het gevolg zijn.
• Controleer voor gebruik op eventuele lekken.      
• Gebruik nooit een beschadigd kompres. Gooi het weg als het lekt.
• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u het warme gelkompres met blote handen uit het water of de 
 magnetron haalt.
• Indien het gelkompres te warm is, wachten totdat dit is afgekoeld, voordat u het tegen uw 
 lichaam houdt. 
• Gelkompressen kunnen beschadigd raken wanneer deze oververhit worden.
• Niet in de oven of grill opwarmen.
• Wanneer het vermogen van de magnetron onbekend is, gebruikt u de laagste stand 
 (ontdooistand) en warmt u telkens in stappen van 30 seconden op. 
Gelkompres Gebruiksaanwijzingen:
Het kompres kan met de hand worden gewassen in een mild reinigingsmiddel. Gebruik geen alcohol of 
andere oplosmiddelen om het omhulsel te reinigen.
Afval:
Mag met het gewone huisafval worden weggegooid.

Kompres ter plaatse laten zolang het comfortabel aanvoelt. Pas opnieuw opwarmen 
wanneer het kompres de kamertemperatuur heeft bereikt. 

• Tegen verkoudheid of griepverschijnselen.
• Menstruatiepijn (normale).

Fabrikant

Uitleg symbolen: 
Let op, 
zie gebruiksaanwijzing Lotnummer

xxxx yy 
Vervaldatum: Jaar-Maand

Datum van afgifte van
gebruiksaanwijzingen 12.2017

Värmedynor för flergångsbrukSE

Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditionell och Teddy är gelfyllda värmedynor i ett mjukt och behagligt 
material.
Bibehåller värmen i flera timmar. 

Värme
För att lindra smärta och minska muskelspänningar.

• Säng- och kroppsvärmare.
• Ryggvärk.
• Magont.

Knåda dynan efter varje intervall för att blanda den uppvärmda gelen.

Användning

Instruktioner - Värme
TRADITIONELL
Lägg dynan platt i mikrovågsugnen på 640 
W och värm i 3 x 1 min. 

TEDDY
Lägg dynan platt i mikrovågsugnen på 640 
W och värm i 3 x 30 sek. 

Smärtlindring genom värme

Risker och försiktighetsåtgärder:
• Endast för utvärtes bruk. 

• Utsätt inte dynan för onödigt tryck t. ex. genom att sitta eller ligga på den. Dynan kan då gå sönder 
 eller börja läcka. Använd av dessa skäl inte heller dynan då du sover.
• Använd inte på öppna sår eller känslig hud. 
• Vid nerv- och blodcirkulationsproblem bör produkten endast användas på läkares inrådan. 
• Brännskador kan uppstå på personer med värmebortfall i hud (analgesia). 
• Övervakning rekommenderas vid användning på barn eller personer med kognitivt handikapp. 
• Använd inte ColdHot Teddy som leksak. 
• Om obehag uppstår - avbryt användning. 
• Vid osäkerhet kring behandlingsformen rådgör med din läkare. 
• Värm ej vikt dyna på grund av risk för läckage.
• Kontrollera så att inte läckage föreligger innan användning.    
• Använd inte dynan om den är skadad. Kassera dynan om den läcker.
• Var försiktig när du tar dynan med bara händer från mikrovågsugn.
• Om dynan är för varm, vänta med applicering på kroppen tills lagom temperatur.
• Dynan förstörs om den överhettas.
• Värm inte i ugn eller på grill.
• Om mikrons effekt är okänd, värm på lägsta effekt (tining) i 30 sekunders intervaller.
Skötsel
Värmedynan kan tvättas för hand med milt rengöringsmedel. Använd inte alkohol eller andra 
lösningsmedel. 
Avfallshantering
Produkten hanteras som traditionellt hushållsavfall.

Använd dynan så länge det känns behagligt. Värm upp den på nytt då den nått 
rumstemperatur.

• Förkylning.
• Menssmärtor (Traditionell).

Tillverkare

Förklaring av symboler: 
Varning, 
se bruksanvisningen LOT-nummer

xxxx yy 
Utgångsdatum år/månad

Bruksanvisningens datum 12.2017

Not suitable for 
children under 
three years 

Nicht für Kinder 
unter drei 
Jahren geeignet 

No recomendado 
para niños menores 
de 3 años 

Rekommenderas 
ej till barn 
under 3 år

Niet geschikt voor 
kinderen onder 
de drie jaar

Non adatto a 
bambini sotto 
i tre anni

Ne convient pas 
aux enfants de 
moins de 3 ans 

x3

x3

Date d'apposition du marquage CE : 2013

traditional

teddy
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Customer 3M HEALTH CARE LIMITED colours used:

Description NC ColdHot Gel Warm Lft Process BLACK

Part No DV-2663-0016-4 / 1217

Size 297 mm x 297 mm

Text Size 7 point (7 pt leading)

Proof No SIX

Date 12.01.2018

TAYLOR MADE CREATIVE SERVICES 
The Studio, 24 Bracadale Road, Rise Park, Nottingham, NG5 5EE

Tel: +44 (0)115 975 4185
FTP- Server on request - Email: taylor_made@btconnect.com

Made in Germany for

 
3M Poland Manufacturing Sp. z o.o.
ul. Kwidzyńska 6, 51-416 Wrocław, Poland
Date of issue of the instructions for use 12-2017.
3M, Nexcare and ColdHot are trademarks of 3M.
DV-2663-0016-4 / 1217

Not Made With
Natural Rubber Latex

Nicht mit 
Naturkautschuklatex 
gefertigt

No fue elaborado 
con látex de 
goma natural

Inte tillverkad 
i naturgummilatex

Niet gemaakt met 
natuurlijk rubber latex

Non realizzato con 
lattice di gomma 
naturale

Ne contient pas de 
latex de caoutchouc 
naturel



Gelvarmepuder til flergangsbrug/gjenbrukbare 
gelvarmeputer

DK/NO

Nexcare™ ColdHot Gelvarmepude og Gelvarmepude Teddy er gelvarmepuder til 
flergangsbrug med et fløjlsblødt/fløyelsmykt stof for hurtig og komfortabel brug.
Produkterne forbliver varme i adskillige timer og giver en lindrende varme til kroppen.
Den blå gel er ikke-giftig og sikker for hele familien. 

Varmeterapi
Varme reducerer muskelkramper, lindrer smerter og virker afslappende. 

• Til at varme krop eller seng
• Til rygsmerter
• Mavesmerter 

Ælt/kna pakken efter hver opvarmning for at fordele varmen jævnt.

Anvendelse

Forberedelser - Opvarm kun i mikroovn
TRADITIONAL
Læg pakken fladt i mikroovnen, sæt den til 
640W og opvarm den 3 x 1 min.

TEDDY
Læg pakken fladt i mikroovnen, sæt den til 
640W og opvarm den 3 x 30 sek.

Naturlig lindring vha. varme

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
• Kun til udvortes brug.
• Du må ikke sidde/sitte på eller læne dig op ad gelkompresset eller udsætte det for voldsomt pres, 
 da det kan forårsage at pakken sprænger og/eller lækker. Anvendes derfor heller ikke når du sover.
• Må ikke anvendes på beskadiget/skadet eller følsom hud.
• Personer med kendte eller antagede/antatte nerve- eller kredsløbsproblemer/sirkulasjonsproblemer 
 bør ikke bruge dette produkt, medmindre det er ordineret/foreskrevet af en læge.
• Opsyn anbefales, når produktet anvendes af børn samt personer med kognitive handicap.
• Anvend ikke ColdHot Teddy som legetøj/leke.
• Stop brugen ved enhver form for ubehag.
• Hvis ubehag fortsætter, skal du kontakte din læge.
• Opvarm aldrig kompresset når det er foldet/brettet eller rynket. Det kan forårsage lækage/lekkasje.
• Kontrollér for lækage før anvendelse/Kontroller for lekkasjer før bruk.     
• Anvend aldrig en beskadiget pakke. Smid den ud, hvis den lækker/Bruk aldri en skadet pakning. 
 Kast den hvis den lekker.
• Vær forsigtig når du fjerner det varme kompres med hænderne fra opvarmning i mikroovnen.
• Hvis pakken er for varm, så afvent at den køler ned før du anvender den på kroppen.
• Kompresset kan blive beskadiget hvis det bliver overophedet.
• Opvarm ikke i en ovn eller grill.
• Ved ukendte temperaturindstillinger på mikroovnen - vælg altid den laveste temperaturindstilling 
 (optøning/opptining) og opvarm produktet i 30 sek af gangen.
Brugsanvisning til gelpakken:
Varmepuder kan vaskes i hånden i et mildt vaskemiddel. Skrub eller slib ikke. Anvend ikke alkohol eller 
andre væsker til at rengøre produktet med.
Bortskaffelse/avfallshåndtering
Bortskaffelse af produktet sker med almindeligt husaffald/kastes sammen med vanlig 
husholdningsavfall

Anvend/bruk på området så længe det føles behageligt. Genopvarm pakken, når den når 
stuetemperatur.

• Til almindelige forkølelses- og 
 influenza symptomer
• Menstruationssmerter (Traditionelle)

Leverandør

Forklaring af symboler: 
Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen/ 
Opmærksom, se brugsanvisningen Lot nr.

xxxx yy 
Udløbsdato: år-måned

Dato for udgivelse af
brugsanvisningen 12.2017

Uudelleen käytettävä kylmä/kuuma geelipakkausFI

Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditional ja Teddy ovat geelillä täytettyjä samettisen pehmeitä 
lämpöpulloja. Ne ovat helppoja ja mukavia käyttää.
Tuote pysyy lämpinä useita tunteja lämmittäen samalla vartaloa.
Sininen geeli on myrkytön ja turvallinen käyttää perheen pienimmillekin. 

Lämpöterapia
Lämpö vähentää lihaskramppeja ja helpottaa kipua sekä rentouttaa.

• Lämmittämään vartaloa tai vuodetta.
• Selkäkipu.
• Vatsakipu.

Painele pakkausta kevyesti jokaisen lämmityskerran jälkeen, jotta lämmin geeli jakautuisi 
pakkauksessa tasaisesti.

Milloin valitaan lämpöpullo

Käyttö - Lämmitys ainoastaan mikroaaltouunissa
TRADITIONAL
Laita geelipakkaus litteänä mikroaaltouuniin 
ja lämmitä 3 x 1 minuuttia 640w:ssä.

TEDDY
Laita geelipakkaus litteänä mikroaaltouuniin 
ja lämmitä 3 x 30 sekunttia 640w:ssä.

Luonnonmukainen terapia lämmön avulla

Varoitukset ja varotoimet:
• Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön. 
• Älä istu geelipakkauksen päällä tai nojaa siihen, jolloin pakkaus voi murtua tai sen sauma aueta. 
 Älä käytä geelipakkausta nukkuessasi.
• Älä käytä rikkoutuneella tai herkällä iholla. 
• Henkilöiden, jolla on taipumusta hermostollisiin tai verenkierron häiriöihin, tulee konsultoida 
 lääkäriä ennen tuotteen käyttöä. 
• Liiallinen lämpö voi aiheuttaa paikallisia palovammoja. 
• Tuotteen käyttö lapsilla ja kognitiivisesti kehittymättömillä henkilöillä valvotusti. 
• ColdHot Teddyä ei tule käyttää leluna. 
• Keskeytä tuotteen käyttö välittömästi, jos käytön aikana ilmenee epämukavia tuntemuksia. 
• Konsultoi lääkäriä, mikäli epämukava olotila jatkuu. 
• Älä koskaan lämmitä geelipakkausta kaksinkerroin tai laskoksilla, koska se saattaisi rikkoa 
 pakkauksen.
• Tarkista ennen käyttöä, ettei pakkaus vuoda.     
• Älä käytä vaurioitunutta pakkausta. Heitä vuotava pakkaus pois.
• Ole varovainen, kun poistat kuumaa geelipakkausta paljain käsin mikroaaltouunista.
• Jos pakkaus on liian kuuma, odota sen jäähtymistä, ennenkuin laitat sen ihollesi.
• Pakkaus vahingoittuu, jos sitä lämmitetään liikaa.
• Älä lämmitä uunissa tai grillissä.
• Käytä alinta mahdollista lämpötilaa (sulatus), jos et tunne käytettävän mikroaaltouunin tehoa ja 
 lämmitä 30 sekunttia kerrallaan.
Geelipakkauksen hoito-ohjeet:
Käsinpesu miedolla pesuaineella. Älä hankaa tai raaputa pintaa. Älä käytä alkoholia tai muita 
liuottimia geelipakkauksen puhdistamiseen.
Hävittäminen
Pakkaus voidaan hävittää tavallisena kotitalousjätteenä.

Voidaan pitää iholla niin kauan kuin se tuntuu mukavalta. Pakkaus 
lämmitetään uudelleen kun se saavuttaa huoneenlämmön.

• Vilustumisen ja flunssan oireet.
• Kuukautiskivut.

Valmistaja

Merkkien selitykset: 
Huom! 
Katso käyttöohjeet Eränumero

xxxx- yy 
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä: vuosi - kuukausi

Käyttöohjeiden viimeisin tarkastuspäivä: 12.2017

Botijas de gel quente reutilizáveisPT

A Traditional e a Teddy Nexcare™ ColdHot são botijas quentes reutilizáveis cheias com gel 
com um acabamento em tecido aveludado e suave ao toque para utilização imediata e 
confortável. O produto mantém-se quente durante várias horas proporcionando um calor 
relaxante ao corpo. 
O gel não é tóxico e é seguro para toda a família. 

Tratamento Quente
O calor ajuda a reduzir os espasmos musculares e a diminuir a dor, acalma e relaxa.

• Como aquecedor corporal ou aquecedor para a cama.
• Para dores nas costas.
• Dores de estômago. 

Após cada aquecimento, massaje a embalagem para distribuir o calor uniformemente.

Quando utilizar 

Preparação - Aquecer apenas no forno micro-ondas
TRADITIONAL
Coloque o produto plano no micro-ondas, 
programe para 640 W e aqueça 3 x 
durante 1 min.

TEDDY
Coloque o produto plano no micro-ondas, 
programe para 640 W e aqueça 3 x durante 
30 s.

O poder terapêutico natural do calor

Avisos e precauções:
• Apenas para uso externo 
• Não se sente nem se apoie sobre a embalagem de gel nem aplique demasiada pressão porque 
 isso pode fazer com que a embalagem se rompa e/ou verta. Consequentemente, também não 
 utilize durante o sono.
• Não utilize sobre pele sensível ou com lesões. 
• As pessoas com problemas nervosos ou circulatórios, comprovados ou suspeitos, não devem 
 utilizar este produto a menos que seja prescrito pelo médico.
• O calor pode ser suficientemente analgésico para provocar queimaduras locais. 
• Supervisione a utilização por crianças ou por pessoas com défices cognitivos. 
• Não utilizar o ColdHot Teddy como um brinquedo. 
• Interrompa a aplicação se sentir algum desconforto. 
• Se o problema persistir, consulte o seu médico.
• Nunca aqueça as embalagens se estiverem dobradas ou vincadas. Pode originar fugas.
• Verifique quanto a fugas antes de utilizar.     
• Nunca utilize uma bolsa danificada. Deite fora se estiver com fuga.
• Tenha cuidado ao retirar a embalagem quente do micro-ondas com as mãos desprotegidas.
• Se a embalagem estiver demasiado quente, aguarde que arrefeça um pouco antes de a aplicar 
 sobre o corpo.
• As embalagens danificam-se se forem demasiado aquecidas.
• Não as aqueça num forno ou sobre uma grelha.
• Se não souber a potência do micro-ondas, utilize o programa de potência mais baixa (programa de 
 descongelação) e aqueça o produto em ciclos de 30 segundos.
Instruções de Limpeza da Embalagem de Gel:
A botija quente pode ser lavada à mão com um detergente suave. Não esfregue nem raspe. 
Não use álcool ou outros solventes para limpar a embalagem.
Eliminação
Elimine o produto juntamente com o lixo doméstico normal.

Aplicar sobre a área afetada enquanto for confortável. Volte a aquecer a embalagem 
quando ficar à temperatura ambiente.

• Para constipações comuns ou 
 síndromas gripais.
• Dores menstruais (Traditional).

Fabricante

Explicação dos símbolos:
Atenção: veja as 
instruções de uso Número do Lote

xxxx yy 
Prazo de validade: Ano-Mês

Data de emissão das instruções
de utilização 12.2017

Reusable hot gel warmbottlesGR

Η Θερμοφόρα Nexcare™ ColdHot σε Παραδοσιακό σχέδιο και Αρκουδάκι είναι μία θερμοφόρα 
πολλαπλών χρήσεων που περιέχει ζελέ και έχει ένα βελούδινο, μαλακό υφασμάτινο φινίρισμα για 
άμεση και άνετη χρήση. 
Η θερμοφόρα παραμένει ζεστή για αρκετές ώρες παρέχοντας καταπραϋντική θερμότητα στο σώμα. 
Το προϊόν είναι ασφαλές για όλη την οικογένεια εφόσον έχουν τηρηθεί οι οδηγίες χρήσης. 

Θερμοθεραπεία
Η θερμοθεραπεία βοηθά στη μείωση της έντασης του μυϊκού σπασμού και του πόνου, καταπραΰνει και 
ξεκουράζει.

• για να θερμάνουμε το σώμα ή το κρεβάτι.
• πόνοι στη μέση.
• πόνοι στο στομάχι.

Μετά από το κάθε χρονικό μεσοδιάστημα βγάζετε τη θερμοφόρα από το φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και 
μαλάζετε ώστε να υπάρχει ομοιόμορφη κατανομή της θερμότητας.

Χρησιμοποιείται στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις

Προετοιμασία - Θερμαίνεται μόνο σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων
ΠΑΡΑΔΟΣΙΑΚΗ ΘΕΡΜΟΦΟΡΑ
Τοποθετήστε τη θερμοφόρα σε οριζόντια θέση 
μέσα στο φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και θερμαίνετε 
στα 640W για 3 μεσοδιαστήματα των 60 
δευτερολέπτων.

ΘΕΡΜΟΦΟΡΑ ΑΡΚΟΥΔΑΚΙ
Τοποθετήστε τη θερμοφόρα σε οριζόντια θέση 
μέσα στο φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και θερμαίνετε 
στα 640W για 3 μεσοδιαστήματα των 30 
δευτερολέπτων.

Η φυσική θεραπευτική δύναμη της θερμοθεραπείας

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
• Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση. 
• Μην κάθεστε πάνω στο προϊόν. Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική πίεση στο προϊόν γιατί μπορεί να σπάσει ή να 
 προκληθεί διαρροή. Ως εκ τούτου δεν πρέπει να το χρησιμοποιείτε κατά τη διάρκεια του ύπνου.
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ανοιχτό ή ευαίσθητο δέρμα. 
• Όσοι γνωρίζουν ή υποψιάζονται ότι έχουν νευρολογικά προβλήματα ή προβλήματα του 
 κυκλοφορικού δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν αυτό το προϊόν, εκτός εάν καθορίζεται από το γιατρό.
• Η θερμότητα μπορεί να είναι σε επαρκή βαθμό αναλγητική ώστε να οδηγήσει σε τοπικά εγκαύματα. 
• Συνίσταται επίβλεψη κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος από παιδιά ή από άτομα με ειδικές ανάγκες. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την Θερμοφόρα ColdHot Αρκουδάκι ως παιχνίδι. 
• Σταματήστε την εφαρμογή σε περίπτωση οποιασδήποτε δυσφορίας / ενόχλησης. 
• Σε περίπτωση που τα συμπτώματα συνεχίζονται, ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή. 
• Να μην θερμαίνετε ποτέ τις θερμοφόρες εάν είναι διπλωμένες ή τσαλακωμένες. Μπορεί να προκληθεί 
 διαρροή του περιεχομένου τους.
• Ελέγξτε τις για διαρροές πριν από τη χρήση.    
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ κομπρέσα που φέρει σημάδια ζημιάς. Απορρίψτε την κομπρέσα σε 
 περίπτωση διαρροής.
• Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν βγάζετε την καυτή θερμοφόρα με γυμνά χέρια από τον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.
• Αν η θερμοφόρα είναι πολύ ζεστή περιμένετε να κρυώσει πριν από την εφαρμογή στο σώμα.
• Οι θερμοφόρες καταστρέφονται εάν υπερθερμανθούν.
• Μη θερμαίνετε τη θερμοφόρα σε κοινό φούρνο ή σχάρα.
• Όταν δεν γνωρίζετε την ισχύ του φούρνου σας, σας παρακαλούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μικρότερη 
 ρύθμιση ισχύος του φούρνου μικροκυμάτων (ένδειξη απόψυξης) και να θερμάνετε το προϊόν σε βήματα 
 των 30 δευτερολέπτων.
Οδηγίες Χειρισμού της Συσκευασίας: Το προϊόν μπορεί να πλυθεί στο χέρι με τη χρήση ενός ήπιου 
απορρυπαντικού. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε οινόπνευμα ή άλλους διαλύτες για να το καθαρίσετε.
Απόρριψη: Απορρίψτε το προϊόν με τα συνήθη οικιακά απορρίμματα.

Εφαρμόστε στην πάσχουσα περιοχή για όσο χρονικό διάστημα νιώθετε άνετα. Ξαναζεστάνετε την 
κομπρέσα μόλις φτάσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.

• για την αντιμετώπιση των συμπτωμάτων του 
 κοινού κρυολογήματος και της γρίπης.
• για πόνους περιόδου (Παραδοσιακή Θερμοφόρα).

Κατασκευαστής

Ερμηνεία συμβόλων: 
Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε 
τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης Αριθμός παραγωγής

xxxx- yy 
Ημερομηνία λήξης

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας ανανέωσης των
 οδηγιών χρήσης: 12.2017

Yeniden kullanılabilir sıcak jel ısıtıcı torbalarTR

Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditional (Standart) ve Teddy (Ayıcık) yeniden kullanılabilir jel 
dolgulu, rahat bir şekilde uygulanabilen kadifemsi, yumuşak kumaş kaplamalı ısıtıcı 
torbalardır. 
Ürün, saatlerce ısısını korur ve vücuda rahatlatıcı bir sıcaklık hissi sağlar. 
Jel toksik olmayan özellikte olup ailenin tüm bireyleri tarafından güvenle kullanılabilir. 

Sıcak Terapi
Sıcak, kas spazmının azalmasına, ağrının hafiflemesine yardımcı olur; yatıştırır ve rahatlatır.  

• Vücudu veya yatağı ısıtmak için.
• Sırt ağrısı için.
• Karın ağrısı için.

Her ısıtma işleminden sonra sıcaklığın eşit dağılımını sağlamak için kompresi ovun. 

Hangi durumlarda kullanılmalı?

Hazırlanışı - Yalnızca mikrodalgada ısıtın
TRADITIONAL (STANDART)
Ürünü mikrodalgaya düz olarak yerleştirin ve 
mikrodalgayı 640W’a ayarlayın ve 3 x 1 
dakika ısıtın.

TEDDY (AYICIK)
Ürünü mikrodalgaya düz olarak yerleştirin 
ve mikrodalgayı 640W’a ayarlayın ve 3 x 30 
saniye ısıtın.

Sıcaklığın doğal ve iyileştirici gücü

Uyarılar ve Önlemler:
• Sadece harici kullanım içindir. 
• Jel kompresin üzerine oturmayın, yaslanmayın veya fazla baskı yapmayın. Çünkü bu, kompresin 
 parçalanmasına veya sızıntı yapmasına sebep olabilir.  Bu nedenle uyurken de kullanmayın.
• Zarar görmüş veya hassas deriye uygulamayın. 
• Hekim tarafından önerilmediği sürece bilinen veya şüphelenilen sinir veya dolaşım rahatsızlığı olan 
 kişiler kullanmamalıdır. 
• Isı bölgesel yanıklara sebep olabilecek seviyede ağrı kesici özellik gösterebilir. 
• Çocuklara veya zihinsel engeli olan kişilere denetim altında kullandırılmalıdır. 
• ColdHot Teddy (Ayıcık) ürününü oyuncak olarak kullanmayın. 
• Herhangi bir rahatsızlık meydana geldiğinde uygulamayı bırakın. 
• Rahatsızlık devam ederse hekiminize danışın. 
• Hamile kadınlar kullanmadan önce bir kadın doğum uzmanının tavsiyesini almalıdır.   
• Kompresleri asla katlanmış veya kırışık bir şekilde ısıtmayın. Bu durum sızıntılara sebep olabilir.
• Kullanmadan önce sızıntı olup olmadığını kontrol edin.   
• Asla zarar görmüş bir kompres kullanmayın. Sızıntı varsa kompresi atın.
• Sıcak kompresi, mikrodalgadan çıplak elle çıkarırken dikkatli olun. 
• Kompres çok sıcaksa vücudunuza uygulamadan önce soğumasını bekleyin. 
• Fazla ısıtıldığında kompresler zarar görür. 
• Fırın veya ızgarada ısıtmayın. 
• Mikrodalga fırının ısıtma gücü bilinmiyorsa lütfen en düşük ayarı seçin. Güç ayarını (ergime ayarı) 
 yapın ve ürünü 30 saniyelik aşamalarla ısıtın. 
Jel Kompres Bakım Talimatları:
Isıtıcı torba hafif bir deterjanla elde yıkanabilir. Ovalayarak yıkamayın veya aşındırmayın. Kompresi 
temizlemek için alkol veya diğer solventleri kullanmayın.
Atılması
Ürünü evde kullandığınız çöpe atabilirsiniz. 

Rahatsızlık yaratmadığı sürece ihtiyaç duyulan bölgeye uygulayın. Oda sıcaklığına 
ulaştığı zaman kompresi yeniden ısıtın.

• Genel soğuk algınlığı veya grip sendromlarında.
• Regl ağrısı için.

Üretici

Sembollerin açıklamaları:
Dikkat, kullanım 
talimatlarına bakın Parti numarası

xxxx yy 
Son KullanmaTarihi: Yıl-Ay

Kullanma talimatının son 
değişiklik tarihi: 12.2017

AE

عبارة عن قارورات دافئة مملوءة بالجل قابلة لإعادة الاستع�ل مع نسيج ملمسه مخملي 
 Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditional and Teddy وناعم للاستع�ل الفوري والمريح

يبقى المنتج دافئ لعدة ساعات مانحاً حرارة مهدئة للجسم.
الجل غ� سام و آمن لكل العائلة.

TRADITIONAL TEDDY

Hřejivé gelové ohřívací lahve pro opakované použitíCZ

Nexcare™ ColdHot Traditional a Teddy jsou gelem naplněné ohřívací lahve pro opakované 
použití, které jsou opatřeny povrchem z látky měkké na dotek a které jsou určeny pro 
okamžité a pohodlné použití.
Výrobek zůstává teplý několik hodin a poskytuje tak tělu konejšivé teplo.
Gel je netoxický a bezpečný pro celou rodinu.  

Termoterapie 
Teplo pomáhá zmírnit svalové křeče a bolest, konejší a uklidňuje.

• Jako ohřívač, např. do postele.
• Při bolestech zad.
• Bolest žaludku. 

Po každém zahřátí prohněťte polštářek, aby se teplo rovnoměrně rozprostřelo.

Kdy použít

Příprava - Zahřívejte pouze v mikrovlnné troubě
TRADITIONAL 
Položte výrobek naplocho do mikrovlnné 
trouby nastavené na 650 W a zahřívejte ho 
3 x 1 minutu.

TEDDY 
Položte výrobek naplocho do mikrovlnné 
trouby nastavené na 640 W a zahřívejte ho 
3 x 30 sekund.

Přírodní terapeutická síla tepla

Varování a upozornění:
• Pouze pro vnější použití. 
• Na gelovém polštářku neseďte, ani se o něj neopírejte příliš velkou silou. Mohl by prasknout a gel 
 by mohl vytéci. Také proto ho nepoužívejte ve spánku.
• Nepoužívejte na poškozené nebo citlivé pokožce. 
• Lidé se známými nebo suspektními nervovými nebo oběhovými problémy by neměli tento výrobek 
 používat, pokud jim tak nepředepíše lékař.
• Teplo může být dostatečně analgetické, aby vznikly místní popáleniny. 
• Děti nebo mentálně postižení mohou tento výrobek používat pouze pod dohledem. 
• Nepoužívejte medvídka ColdHot Teddy jako hračku. 
• Pokud vám obklad není příjemný, okamžitě ho sejměte. 
• Jestliže tento stav přetrvává, poraďte se se svým lékařem. 
• Polštářek nikdy nezahřívejte přehnutý nebo zmačkaný. Mohlo by dojít k úniku média.
• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda obal není poškozen.  
• Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozený obklad. V případě úniku gelu obklad zlikvidujte.
• Buďte opatrní, až budete vytahovat horký polštářek holýma rukama z mikrovlnné trouby.
• Pokud by byl polštářek příliš horký, počkejte, až zchladne, než si ho přiložíte na tělo.
• Přehřátí způsobí poškození polštářku.
• Polštářek nezahřívejte v troubě nebo na grilu.
• Pokud neznáte výkon mikrovlnné trouby, nastavte nejnižší výkon (rozmrazování) a zahřívejte 
 polštářek v krocích po 30 sekundách.
Pokyny pro péči o gelový polštářek:
Ohřívací lahev může být prána ručně v slabém čisticím prostředku. Nedrhněte ji však příliš silně. 
Pro čištění polštářku nepoužívejte alkohol ani jiná rozpouštědla.
Likvidace
Produkt můžete zlikvidovat s běžným domácím odpadem.

Obklad nechejte přiložený na postiženém místě, dokud vám to bude příjemné. Jakmile 
polštářek dosáhne pokojové teploty, znovu ho zahřejte.

• Při běžných příznacích nachlazení nebo chřipky.
• Menstruační bolesti (Traditional).

Výrobce

Vysvětlení symbolů:
Upozornění, viz 
návod k použití Číslo šarže

xxxx- yy 
Datum použitelnosti: Rok-měsíc

Datum vydání tohoto návodu k použití 12.2017

• للاستع�ل الخارجي فقط.
• لا تجلس أو تستند على كيس الجل أو لا تسلط عليه ضغط شديد لأن هذا قد يسبب £زق الكيس 

  و/أو تسرب الجل. ك� لا تستعمله أثناء النوم.
• لا تستعمله على الجلد التالف أو الحساس.

• يجب ألا يستعمل من قبل الأشخاص المعروف أو المتوقع أن لديهم مشاكل عصبية أو في الدورة الدموية 
  إلا إذا تم وصفه عن طريق الطبيب.

• يجب مراقبة استخدامه بواسطة الأطفال أو الأشخاص الذين يعانون من صعوبة الإدراك
• قد تكون الحرارة مسكن Ãا فيه الكفاية لإحداث حروق موضعية.

• لا يستعمل ColdHot Teddy كلعبة.
• توقف عن استع�له في حالة الشعور بأي ضيق.

• إذا استمرت الحالة، استشر طبيبك.
• أبداً لا تسخن الأكياس عندما تكون مطوية أو مثنية. فقد يحدث تسريب نتيجة لذلك.

• افحص وجود أي تسرب قبل الاستخدام.
• لاتقم أبدا باستع�ل عبوة متضررة, وعليك رميها في حال وجود تسرب.
• خذ حذرك عند إزالة الكيس الساخن بيديك العاريتË من المايكرويف.

• إذا كان الكيس ساخن جداً، انتظر حتى تقل حرارته قبل وضعه على الجسم.
• سوف تتلف الأكياس إذا سخنت فوق الحد المطلوب.

• لا تسخنه في الفرن أو الشواية.
• في حالة عدم معرفة طاقة المايكرويف، من فضلك استعمل أقل طاقة (إعداد التذويب) ودفئ المنتج 

  على مراحل 30 ثانية.
تعلي�ت العناية بكيس الجل: Ñكن أن تغسل القارورة الدافئة باليد Ãنظف بسيط. لا تفرك أو تكشط. 

لا تستعمل الكحول أو مذيبات أخرى لتنظيف الكيس. 
التصرف بالمنتج: تصرف بالمنتج من خلال رميه في النفايات المنزلية العادية.

قارورات ساخنة مملوءة بالجل قابلة لإعادة الاستع�ل

طاقة علاجية طبيعية نابعة من الحرارة
علاج حراري

تساعد الحرارة على تقليل التشنج العضلي وتخفيف الأÕ، وتهدئ وتريح
متى يستعمل

• كمدفئ للجسم أو كمدفئ للفراش.
• لأÕ الظهر.
• لأÕ المعدة.

• للزكام أو أعراض الانفلونزا.
• أÕ الطمث (تقليدي).

يوضع على المنطقة المصابة إلى أن تتحسن. أعد تدفئة الكيس عندما تصل درجة حرارته إلى درجة 
حرارة الغرفة.

التحض�ات - يسخن بالميكرويف فقط*

ضع المنتج مسطحاً في المايكرويف واضبطه على
موجة 640 واط و سخنه ثلاث مرات لمدة 30 ثانية. 

ضع المنتج مسطحاً في المايكرويف واضبطه على 
موجة 640 واط و سخنه ثلاث مرات لمدة 1 دقيقة.

بعد كل تسخË دلك الكيس لÜ تتوزع الحرارة بالتساوي.

توضيح الاختصارات:
تحذير، 

اقرأ تعلي�ت الاستع�ل

المصنع

رقم التشغيلة

تاريخ الانتهاء: السنة-الشهر

تاريخ إصدار تعلي�ت 
الاستع�ل اليوم 12-2017

yy xxxx

Ei sovellu alle 
3-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön 

Δεν είναι κατάλληλη 
για παιδιά κάτω των 
τριών ετών 

Není vhodný 
pro děti do 3 let.

Anbefales ikke til 
børn under 3 år 

Não aconselhável para 
crianças com menos de 
3 anos de idade 

3 yaşın altındaki çocuklar 
için uygun değildir

Doğal Kauçuk Lateksten 
Yapılmamıştır

غ� مناسب 
للاطفال دون سن 

ثلاث سنوات

غ� مصنوع من 
المطاط الطبيعي

Não fabricado com 
látex de borracha natural

Ikke fremstillet med 
naturgummilatex/Fremstilt 
uten naturgummi-lateks

traditional

teddy

تنبيهات واحتياطات:
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Customer 3M HEALTH CARE LIMITED colours used:

Description NC ColdHot Gel Warm Lft Process BLACK

Part No DV-2663-0016-4 / 1217

Size 297 mm x 297 mm

Text Size 7 point (7 pt leading)

Proof No

Date

TAYLOR MADE CREATIVE SERVICES 
The Studio, 24 Bracadale Road, Rise Park, Nottingham, NG5 5EE

Tel: +44 (0)115 975 4185
FTP- Server on request - Email: taylor_made@btconnect.com

SIX

12.01.2018

3M Health Care Limited
3M House, Morley Street, Loughborough
Leicestershire LE11 1EP

GB

3M France
Marchés de la Santé
Boulevard de l'Oise
95006 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
Tél. : 01 30 31 82 82

FR

3M Belgium BVBA/SPRL
Hermeslaan 7, 1831 Diegem
Tel/Tél.: 02 722 53 52

BE

3M Deutschland GmbH
Health Care Business
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss, Germany

DE

3M Österreich GmbH
Kranichberggasse 4 
1120 Wien
Tel. 01/86 686-0

AT

3M (Schweiz) GmbH
Eggstraße 93, 8803 Rüschlikon

CH

3M Italia srl
Via N. Bobbio, 21, 20096 Pioltello (MI)
Tel. 02 - 70351 
Fax 02-7035 3210

IT

3M España S.L.
Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena 19-25
28027 Madrid

ES

3M Nederland B.V.
Postbus 1002, 2600 BA Delft
Tel: 015 7822 426

NL

3M Svenska AB
191 89 Sollentuna
Tel.: 08 - 922100

SE

3M España, S.L.
Sucursal em Portugal
Rua do Mar da China, nº 3  3º Piso A.
1990-138 Lisboa.
TEL: 21 313 4500

PT

3M Hellas MEPE
Τµήµα Καταναλωτικών Προϊόντων 
Λ.Κηφισίας 20, 151 25 Μαρούσι, Αθήνα
Τηλ.: 210 6885300
www.3M.gr

GR

3M Türkiye San. Ve Tic. A.S.
Topçu Yüzbası Sinan Eroglu Cad.
Suryapı Akel Is Merkezi
No:6, A Blok 34805, Kavacık Beykoz / 
Istanbul – Türkiye
Tel: +90 216 538 07 77
Faks: +90 216 538 07 99

TR

Suomen 3M Oy
PL 600 (Keilaranta 6), 02151 Espoo
Puh. (09) 525 21

FI

3M a/s
Hannemanns Allé 53,
DK 2300 København S.
Tlf.: 43480100

DK

3M Norge AS
AS, Tærudgata 16, Postboks 300
2001 Lillestrøm. 
Tlf: 06384

NO

3M Cesko, spol. s r. o.
V Parku 2343/24, 148 00 Praha
www.3M.cz

CZ

AE 3M Gulf Limited
Building #11, Dubai Internet City
Tel: 00 971 4 36 70 777

Tuotetta ei ole 
valmistettu 
luonnonkumilateksista

Δεν κατασκευάζεται 
με φυσικό 
ελαστικό λάτεξ

Neobsahuje přírodní
kaučukový latex
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